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Do not install the appliancein a
confined space, such as a bookcase or
built-in cabinet.

To reduce the risk of fire, do not cover
the ventilation opening of the appliance
with newspapers, tablecloths, curtains,
etc.

Do not expose the appliance to naked
flame sources (for example, lighted
candles).

To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not expose this appliance to
dripping or splashing, and do not place
objects filled with liquids, such as vases,
on the appliance.

The unit is not disconnected from the
mains as long as it is connected to the
AC outlet, evenif the unititself has been
turned off.

As the main plug is used to disconnect
the unit from the mains, connect the
unit to an easily accessible AC outlet.
Should you notice an abnormality in the
unit, disconnect the main plug from the
AC outlet immediately.

Do not expose batteries or appliances
with battery-installed to excessive heat,
such as sunshine and fire.

Indoor use only.

For the Bar Speaker

The nameplate is located on the
bottom.

ZGB

For customers in India

Disposal of Old
Electrical &
Electronic
Equipment
(Applicable in the
European Union
and other
European

countries with

separate collection systems)

Copyrights and Trademarks

This system incorporates Dolby* Digital
Surround System.
* Manufactured under license from
Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby, and the double-D symbol are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

The BLUETOOTH" word mark and logos
are registered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such
marks by Sony Corporation is under
license.

The N Mark is a trademark or registered
trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the
United States and in other countries.

Android™ is a trademark of Google Inc.

“ClearAudio+" is a trademark of Sony
Corporation.

Other trademarks and trade names are
those of their respective owners.



About these operating
instructions

eThe instructions in these Operating
Instructions describe the controls on
the remote control. You can also use
the controls on the main unit if they
have the same or similar names as
those on the remote control.

eSome illustrations are presented as
conceptual drawings, and may be
different from the actual products.

3GB
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RO3 (size AAA) batteries (2)
Getting Started E

What's in the box

Bar Speaker (1)
Setting up the remote

Q/ control

Subwoofer (1)
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Connecting with a TV and the subwoofer

When there is an optical digital jack on your TV

TV, cable box or satellite box

OPTICAL OUT

Subwoofer

Optical digital cable (supplied)

INPUT
OPTICAL
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¢ Connect the supplied SS-WCT80 subwoofer only. Do not connect any other subwoofer.
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When there is no optical digital jack on your TV

TV, cable box or satellite box

<=

Subwoofer
Analog audio cable (not supplied)
©

e Connect the supplied SS-WCT80 subwoofer only. Do not connect any other subwoofer.

¢ If the TV's headphone jack also serves as an audio output jack, check the TV's audio
output settings. For details, refer to the TV's operating instructions.

768
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Positioning the system

The illustrations below are examples of
how to install the system.

¢ Place the Bar Speaker so that the top
panel is not blocked.

On arack

Bar Speaker

Subwoofer

On a wall

See “Installing the Bar Speaker on a
wall” (page 9).

SGB

Note on installing the subwoofer

Place the subwoofer so that the rear
panel is at least 10 cm away from the
wall.




]
2 Fasten the screws to 2 studs in the

Installing the Bar wall.
Speaker oha Wa" The screws should protrude by

9 mm to 10 mm.

You can mount the Bar Speaker on a 447 mm

wall. \

* Prepare screws (not supplied) that are
suitable for the wall material and
strength. As a plasterboard wall is
especially fragile, attach the screws 9 mm to N\
securely to two studs in the wall beam. 10 mm
Install the Bar Speaker horizontally, hung
by screws in studs in a continuous flat
section of the wall.

¢ Be sure to subcontract the installation to
Sony dealers or licensed contractors and
pay special attention to safety during the 3

installation. Hang the Bar Speaker on the

¢ Sony shall not be held responsible for screws.
accidents or damage caused by improper Align the holes at the rear of the Bar
installation, insufficient wall strength, Speaker with the screws, then hang

improper screw installation or natural

f the Bar Speaker on the two screws.
calamity, etc.

1 Prepare screws (not supplied) that -
are suitable for the holes on the ) M e

rear of the Bar Speaker. \ ©

(mmmmﬁ 4mm

S

More than 30 mm

@— 4.6 mm
=

9mm

Hole on the rear of the Bar Speaker

gGB
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Turning on the system

1 Connectthe AC power cord (mains
lead).

2 Pressthe I/ (on/standby)
button.

An input indicator lights up.

i//

1/ (on/
‘ standby)
UP\TICIAL ANALOG
f:lID\:—D—

—_—
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2 Press - (volume) +/-to adjust the
volume.

Listening

Tip

Listening tosoundfroma  «!fyoupressINPUT onthe Bar Speaker, the

- device changes cyclically as follows.
TV, cable/satellite bOX, OPTICAL — ANALOG — USB —
et( BLUETOOTH

OPTIGAL  ANALOG use BLUETOOTH  SURROUND  CLEARAUDIO+
ot = bl = o o o o
7\

= (volume)
+/-

1 Press the input button of the jack
to which you connected the
device you want to listen.

The indicator of the selected device
lights up.

OPTICAL button
TV that is connected to the OPTICAL jack

ANALOG button
Analog device that is connected to the
ANALOG jack

USB button
USB device that is connected to the

\P (USB) port (page 12)

€ (BLUETOOTH) button
BLUETOOTH device that supports A2DP

1168
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Listening to music from a
USB device

You can play music files on a connected
USB device.

For playable types of files, see “Playable
types of files” (page 24).

1 Connect the USB device to the
‘P (USB) port.

—

ﬁﬁ |

Press USB.

Press 1l (play/pause).

SawWN

Press # £ ¥ to select a folder to
be played.

¢ Turn off the system before removing the
USB device to avoid data corruption or
damage to the USB device.

1268

Listening to music from a
BLUETOOTH device

Refer to “BLUETOOTH Functions”
(page 14).



Sound Adjustment

Enjoying sound effects

To set sound effects, press one of the
sound effects buttons on the remote
control.

Selecting the sound effects

Press SURROUND repeatedly during
playback.

The surround effects change cyclically
as follows.

CLEARAUDIO+ — SURROUND On —
SURROUND Off

CLEARAUDIO+

The suitable sound setting is automatically
selected for the sound source. The
CLEARAUDIO+ indicator lights up.

SURROUND On
Sounds are played back with surround
effects. The SURROUND indicator lights up.

SURROUND Off

The input source is down-mixed for 2
channels. The CLEARAUDIO+and SURROUND
indicators turn off.

Setting the Night mode

Sounds are played back enhanced with
sound effects and clarity of dialog.

Press NIGHT.
The ANALOG indicator flashes twice.
To inactivate the Night mode, press
NIGHT again. The OPTICAL indicator
flashes twice.

Setting the Voice mode

The Voice mode helps make dialogs
clearer.

Press VOICE.
The ANALOG indicator flashes twice.
To inactivate the Voice mode, press
VOICE again. The OPTICAL indicator
flashes twice.

Selecting multiplex
broadcast sound (Dual
Mono)

You can enjoy multiplex broadcast
sound when the system receives a
Dolby Digital multiplex broadcast signal.

Press AUDIO repeatedly.

The channel changes cyclically as
follows.

Main — Sub — Main/Sub

Main
Outputs only the main channel. The OPTICAL
indicator flashes twice.

Sub
Outputs only the sub channel. The ANALOG
indicator flashes twice.

Main/Sub

Main sound is output from the left speaker
and sub sound is output from the right
speaker. The USB indicator flashes twice.

1308
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Setting Dolby DRC (Dynamic
Range Control)

Useful for enjoying movies at low sound
volume. DRC applies to Dolby Digital
sources.

Hold down AUDIO for 5 seconds, then
VOICE for 5 seconds to turn on or off
Dolby DRC.

BLUETOOTH Functions

Listening to music from a
BLUETOOTH device

On

Compresses sound in accordance with the
information contained in the content. The
ANALOG indicator flashes twice.

Off
Sound is not compressed. The OPTICAL
indicator flashes twice.

1456
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Pairing this system with a
BLUETOOTH device

Pairing is the process required to create
a link between BLUETOOTH devices to
allow wireless connection. You must
pair a device with the system before you
start using the system.

Once BLUETOOTH devices are paired,
there is no need to pair them again.

1 Press PAIRING on the Bar Speaker.
The BLUETOOTH indicator (blue)
flashes quickly during BLUETOOTH
pairing.

2 Turn on the BLUETOOTH function
on the BLUETOOTH device, search
for devices and select “HT-CT80.”

If a Passkey is requested, enter
“0000.”

3 Make sure that the BLUETOOTH
indicator (blue) lights up.
Connection has been established.

*You can pair up to 8 BLUETOOTH
devices. If the 9th BLUETOOTH device
is paired, the least recently
connected device will be replaced by
the new one.



Listening to music of the
registered device

Press §) (BLUETOOTH).

On the BLUETOOTH device, select
“HT-CT80.”

Make sure that the BLUETOOTH
indicator (blue) lights up.

Start playback on the BLUETOOTH
device.

¢ \When the system has pairing information,
the system is in BLUETOOTH standby
mode even when it is turned off.

2w NN—-

Connecting to a BLUETOOTH
device by One-touch
functions (NFC)

By holding an NFC-compatible
BLUETOOTH device near to the N-Mark
on the system, the system and
BLUETOOTH device proceed to
complete pairing and the BLUETOOTH
connection automatically.

Compatible devices

Smartphones, tablets, and music
players with the NFC function built-in
(OS: Android 2.3.3 or later, excluding
Android 3.x)

1 Download, install, and start the
“NFC Easy Connect” application.

¢ The application may not be available
in some countries/regions.

¢ Depending on your BLUETOOTH
device, this operation may not be
required.

2 Touch the N-Mark of the Bar
Speaker with the BLUETOOTH
device.

T

3 Make sure that the BLUETOOTH
indicator (blue) lights up.
Connection has been established.

eYou can connect only one device ata
time.

¢ Depending on your device, you may need
to set the NFC function to on beforehand.

Referto the operating instructions of your

device.

Tip
e If pairing and the BLUETOOTH connection
fail, do the following.

- Relaunch “NFC Easy Connect” and
move the BLUETOOTH device slowly
over the N-Mark.

- Remove the case from the BLUETOOTH
device if using a commercially available
device case.

1508
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Other Functions

Auto standby function

The system enters standby mode

automatically when you do not operate
the system for about 15 minutes and the
system is not receiving an input signal.

1668



Additional Information

Precautions

On safety

¢ Should any solid object or liquid fall into
the system, unplug the system and have
it checked by qualified personnel before
operating it any further.

¢ Do not climb on the Bar Speaker and
subwoofer, as you may fall down and
injure yourself, or system damage may
result.

On power sources

¢ Before operating the system, check that
the operating voltage is identical to your
local power supply. The operating voltage
is indicated on the nameplate on the
bottom of the Bar Speaker.

¢ |f you are not going to use the system for
a long time, be sure to disconnect the
system from the wall outlet (mains). To
disconnect the AC power cord (mains
lead), grasp the plug itself; never pull the
cord.

*One blade of the plug is wider than the
other for the purpose of safety and will fit
into the wall outlet (mains) only one way.
If you are unable to insert the plug fully
into the outlet, contact your dealer.

¢ AC power cord (mains lead) must be
changed only at a qualified service shop.

On heat buildup

Although the system heats up during
operation, this is not a malfunction.

If you continuously use this system at high
volume, the system temperature at the
rear and bottom rises considerably. To
avoid burning yourself, do not touch the
system.

On placement

¢ Place the system in a location with
adequate ventilation to prevent heat

buildup and prolong the life of the
system.

¢ Do not place the system near heat
sources or in a place subject to direct
sunlight, excessive dust, or mechanical
shock.

*Do not place anything on the top of the
Bar Speaker.

e|Ifthe systemis being used in combination
with a TV, VCR, or tape deck, noise may
result and picture quality may suffer. In
such a case, place the system away from
the TV, VCR, or tape deck.

e Use caution when placing the systemona
surface that has been specially treated
(with wax, oil, polish, etc.), as staining or
discoloration of the surface may result.

e Take care to avoid any possible injury
from the corners of the Bar Speaker and
subwoofer.

On operation

Before connecting other equipment, be
sure to turn off and unplug the system.

If you encounter color irregularity
on a nearby TV screen

Color irregularities may be observed on

certain types of TV.

e If color irregularity is observed...
Turn off the TV, then turn it on again after
15 to 30 minutes.

e If color irregularity is observed again...
Place the system further away from the
TV.

On cleaning

Clean the system with a soft, dry cloth. Do
not use any type of abrasive pad, scouring
powder, or solvent such as alcohol or
benzine.

If you have any question or problem

concerning your system, please consult
your nearest Sony dealer.

1768
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Troubleshooting

If you experience any of the following
difficulties while using the system, use
this troubleshooting guide to help
remedy the problem before requesting
repairs. Should any problem persist,
consult your nearest Sony dealer.

Be sure to bring both your Bar Speaker
and subwoofer, even if it seems as
though only one has a problem, when
you request to repair.

General

The power does not turn on.
— Check that the AC power cord
(mains lead) is connected securely.

The system does not work normally.

— Disconnect the AC power cord
(mains lead) from the wall outlet
(mains), then reconnect after
several minutes.

Sound

No TV sound is output from the system.

— Press the input button of the jack to
which you connected the TV
(page 1).

— Check the sound output of the TV.
Refer to the operating instructions
of the TV for the TV settings.

— Increase the volume on the TV or
cancel muting.

— Ifnosound is output from an optical
digital output jack or the TV does
not have an optical digital output
jack, connect the cable box or
satellite box directly to the OPTICAL
jack of the system.

The sound is output from both the
system and the TV.
— Turn off the sound of the TV.

185

The TV sound from this system lags

behind the image.

— Whenyou are watching movies, you
may hear the sound with a slight
delay from the image.

No sound or only a very low-level
sound of the device connected to the
Bar Speaker is heard from the Bar
Speaker.

— Press the = (volume) + button on
the remote control and check the
volume level (page 21).

— Press the X (muting) or =1
(volume) + button on the remote
control to cancel the muting
function (page 21).

— Make sure the input source is
selected correctly. You should try
other input sources by pressing a
different input button on the
remote control (page 11).

— Check that all the cables and cords
of the system and the connected
device are firmly inserted.

No sound or only a very low-level

sound is heard from the subwoofer.

— Press the SW_= (subwoofer
volume) + button on the remote
control to increase the subwoofer
volume (page 21).

— Asubwooferis forreproducing bass
sound. In the case of input sources
that contain very little bass sound
components (i.e., a TV broadcast),
the sound from the subwoofer may
be difficult to hear.

The surround effect cannot be

obtained.

— Depending on the input signal and
the sound field setting, surround
sound processing may not work
effectively. The surround effect may
be subtle, depending on the
program or disc.

— To play multi channel audio, check
the digital audio output setting on



the device connected to the system.
For details, refer to the operating
instructions supplied with the
connected device.

USB device

The USB device is not recognized.
— Try the following:
@ Turn the system off.
® Remove and reconnect the USB
device.
® Turn the system on.

— Make sure that the USB device is
securely connected to the \P (USB)
port.

— Check if the USB device or a cable is

damaged.

Check if the USB device is on.

If the USB device is connected via a

USB hub, disconnect it and connect

the USB device directly to the

system.

— Connect the USB device to the
ANALOG jack of the system using an
analog audio cable (not supplied).

L

BLUETOOTH device

BLUETOOTH connection cannot be

completed.

— Make sure that the BLUETOOTH
indicator (blue) is lit (page 21).

BLUETOOTH
indicator
(blue)

System status

During BLUETOOTH
pairing

Flashes quickly

The system is attempting Flashes
to connect with a
BLUETOOTH device

System status BLUETOOTH
indicator
(blue)

The system has Lit

established connection

with a BLUETOOTH

device

The system is in Unlit

BLUETOOTH standby
mode (when the system
is off)

— Make sure the BLUETOOTH device
to be connected is turned on and
the BLUETOOTH function is
enabled.

— Bring this system and the
BLUETOOTH device closer together.

— Pair this system and the
BLUETOOTH device again. You may
need to cancel the pairing with this
system using your BLUETOOTH
device first.

Pairing cannot be achieved.

— Bring this system and the
BLUETOOTH device closer together.

— Make sure this system is not
receiving interference from a
wireless LAN equipment, other
2.4 GHz wireless devices, or a
microwave oven. If a device that
generates electromagnetic
radiation is nearby, move the device
away from this system.

No sound is output from the connected

BLUETOOTH device.

— Make sure that the BLUETOOTH
indicator (blue) is lit (page 21).

— Bring this system and the
BLUETOOTH device closer together.

— If a device that generates
electromagneticradiation, suchasa
wireless LAN equipment, other
BLUETOOTH devices, or a
microwave oven is nearby, move
the device away from this system.

— Remove any obstacle between this
system and the BLUETOOTH device

1968
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or move this system away from the
obstacle.

— Reposition the connected
BLUETOOTH device.

— Try changing the wireless frequency
of the Wi-Fi router, computer, etc.
to 5 GHz band.

— Increase the volume on the
connected BLUETOOTH device.

The sound is not in sync with the

image.

— Whenyou are watching movies, you
may hear the sound with a slight
delay from the image.

Remote control

The remote control does not function.

— Point the remote control at the
center of the front panel (remote
control sensor) of the system
(page 21).

— Remove any obstacles in the path
between the remote control and the
system.

— Replace both batteries in the
remote control with new ones, if
they are weak.

— Make sure you are pressing the
correct button on the remote
control (page 23).

Others

Sensors of the TV do not work properly.

— The Bar Speaker may block some
sensors (such as the brightness
sensor) and the remote control
receiver of your TV, or the “emitter
for 3D glasses (infrared
transmission)” of a 3D TV that
supports the infrared 3D glass
system or the wireless
communication. Move the Bar
Speaker away from the TV within a
range that allow those parts to
operate properly. For the locations

ZOGB

of the sensors and remote control
receiver, refer to the operating
instructions supplied with the TV.

Reset

If the system still does not operate
properly, reset the system as follows:

1

Press SW = (subwoofer volume)
+, = (volume) -, and NIGHT in
sequence within 3 seconds.

All 6 indicators on the Bar Speaker
flash once, and the settings return
to their initial status.

Disconnect the AC power cord
(mains lead).



Guide to parts and controls

For more information, refer to the pages indicated in parentheses.

Bar Speaker

Top, front, and side panels

OPTICAL ANAL( SB BLUETOOTH

5
23
<

SURROUND  CLEARAUDIO+

N

o o o Q Q
h h h

Q
1

Y
3]

OPTICAL indicator (page 11)
ANALOG indicator (page 11)
USB indicator (page 11)
BLUETOOTH indicator (blue)
BLUETOOTH status
- During BLUETOOTH pairing:
Flashes quickly
- BLUETOOTH connection is being
attempted: Flashes
- BLUETOOTH connection has been
established: Lit
- BLUETOOTH standby mode (when
the system is off): Unlit
[6] SURROUND indicator (page 13)
[6] CLEARAUDIO+ indicator
(page 13)
N-Mark (page 15)
When using the NFC function,
touch your NFC-compatible
device to the mark.

= el o] =]

W 5 @

Remote control sensor

@] I/ (on/standby) button
Turns on the system, or sets it to
standby mode.

INPUT button (page 11)

[{1] PAIRING button (page 14)

[i2] vOL (volume) +/- buttons

13 ‘~P (USB) port (page 12)

2168
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Rear panel

[1] Subwoofer jack [8] OPTICAL jack
[2] ANALOG jack [4] AC power cord (mains lead)
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[8] < (volume) +*/- buttons

Remote control e Adjusts the volume.
[9] SW 4 (subwoofer volume) +/-

buttons

Adjusts the volume of bass

sound.
£X (muting) button

Turns off the sound temporarily.
[{i] CLEARAUDIO+ button
Automatically selects the suitable
sound setting for the sound
source.
SURROUND button (page 13)
VOICE button (page 13)

5,
41 »11* (play/pause) button
Pauses or resumes playback.

"”Q

USB

OPT\CAL ANALOG

o] Nl & k] N

=N

way & (9] [i5] NIGHT button (page 13)
®| C {10 <« /»P (previous/next)
\ Kbt buttons
@ C |1_’_1| To go to the beginning of the
‘8‘7\5 SURRQUND @ previous or next file.
me; = {EI * The AUDIO, Bl and = + buttons have
o @ @ a tactile dot. Use it as a guide during
s @ operation.
o O fi6]

[1] AUDIO* button (page 13)
2] /Y (on/standby) button
@] © (BLUETOOTH) button
(page 11)

[a] # £3 ¥ (select) buttons
[5] USB button (page 11)

[6] ANALOG button (page 11)
OPTICAL button (page 11)

23GB
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Playable types of files

Codec Extension
MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio .mp3
Layer Ill)
AAC .m4a
WMA9 Standard .wma
[ Notes |

¢ Some files edited on a PC may not play.
¢ The system does not play coded files such
as DRM and Lossless.
¢ The system can recognize the following
files or folders in USB devices:
- up to 200 folders
- up to 150 files/folders in a single layer
¢ Some USB devices may not work with this
system.
* The system can recognize Mass Storage
Class (MSC) devices.

26

Supported audio formats

Audio formats supported by this system
are as follows.

¢ Dolby Digital

e Linear PCM 2ch 48 kHz or less



Specifications

Bar Speaker (SA-CT80)

Amplifier section
POWER OUTPUT (rated)

Front L + Front R:

12 W +12 W (at 4 ohms, 1kHz, 1% THD)
POWER OUTPUT (reference)

Front L/Front R:

20 W (per channel at 4 ohms, 1 kHz)

Subwoofer amplifier section
POWER OUTPUT (reference)
40 W (at 8 ohms, 100 Hz)

Inputs
OPTICAL
ANALOG

USB Section

¢ (UsB) port
Type A

BLUETOOTH section
Communication system
BLUETOOTH Specification version 4.0
Output
BLUETOOTH Specification Power Class
2
Maximum communication range
Line of sight approx. 10 m
Maximum number of devices to be
registered
8 devices
Frequency band
2.4 GHz band (2.4000 GHz -
2.4835 GHz)
Modulation method
FHSS (Freq Hopping Spread Spectrum)
Compatible BLUETOOTH profiles?)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)
Supported Codecs?)
sBcY
Transmission range (A2DP)
20 Hz - 20,000 Hz (Sampling frequency
441 kHz)

) The actual range will vary depending on
factors such as obstacles between
devices, magnetic fields around a
microwave oven, static electricity,
cordless phone, reception sensitivity,

operating system, software application,
etc.

2)BLUETOOTH standard profiles indicate
the purpose of BLUETOOTH
communication between devices.

3)Codec: Audio signal compression and
conversion format

4)subband Codec

Speakers

Front L/Front R speaker section
Speaker system
2-way speaker system, Acoustic
suspension
Speaker
Tweeter: 14 mm - 25 mm balance
dome type
Woofer: 35 mm x 120 mm cone type

General
Power requirements

220V - 240 V AC, 50 Hz/60 Hz
Power consumption

Oon:21W

Standby mode: 0.5 W or less
Dimensions (approx.) (w/h/d)

901 mm x 52 mm x 84 mm
Mass (approx.)

2kg

Subwoofer (SS-WCT80)

Speaker system

Subwoofer system, Bass reflex
Speaker

130 mm cone type
Dimensions (approx.) (w/h/d)

170 mm x 245 mm x 300 mm
Mass (approx.)

2.7kg

Design and specifications are subject to
change without notice.

2508
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On BLUETOOTH
communication

e BLUETOOTH devices should be used
within approximately 10 meters
(unobstructed distance) of each other.
The effective communication range
may become shorter under the
following conditions.

- When a person, metal object, wall or
other obstruction is between the
devices with a BLUETOOTH
connection

- Locations where a wireless LAN is
installed

- Around microwave ovens that are in
use

- Locations where other
electromagnetic waves occur

BLUETOOTH devices and wireless LAN

(IEEE 802.11b/g) use the same

frequency band (2.4 GHz). When using

your BLUETOOTH device near a device
with wireless LAN capability,
electromagnetic interference may
occur. This could result in lower data
transfer rates, noise, or inability to
connect. If this happens, try the
following remedies:

- Use this system at least 10 meters
away from the wireless LAN device.

- Turn off the power to the wireless
LAN device when using your
BLUETOOTH device within 10 meters.

- Install this system and BLUETOOTH
device as closer to each other as
possible.

The radio waves broadcast by this

system may interfere with the

operation of some medical devices.

Since this interference may result in

malfunction, always turn off the power

on this system and BLUETOOTH device
in the following locations:

26GB

- In hospitals, ontrains, in airplanes, at
gas stations, and any place where
flammable gasses may be present

- Near automatic doors or fire alarms

This system supports security

functions that comply with the

BLUETOOTH specification to ensure

secure connection during

communication using BLUETOOTH
technology. However, this security
may be insufficient depending on the
setting contents and other factors, so
always be careful when performing
communication using BLUETOOTH
technology.

Sony cannot be held liable in any way

for damages or other loss resulting

from information leaks during
communication using BLUETOOTH
technology.

BLUETOOTH communication is not

necessarily guaranteed with all

BLUETOOTH devices that have the

same profile as this system.

BLUETOOTH devices connected with

this system must comply with the

BLUETOOTH specification prescribed

by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and must be

certified to comply. However, even
when a device complies with the

BLUETOOTH specification, there may

be cases where the characteristics or

specifications of the BLUETOOTH
device make it impossible to connect,
or may result in different control
methods, display or operation.

* Noise may occur or the audio may cut
off depending on the BLUETOOTH
device connected with this system,
the communications environment, or
surrounding conditions.

If you have any questions or problems
concerning your system, please consult
your nearest Sony dealer.
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AVERTISSEMENT

N'installez pas cet appareil dans un
endroit confiné, comme sur une étagére
ou un meuble TV intégré.

Pour réduire le risque d'incendie,
n'obstruez pas |'orifice de ventilation de
I"appareil avec un journal, une nappe,
une tenture, etc.

N’exposez pas |'appareil a une source
de flamme nue (par exemple, une
bougie allumée).

Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou
d’électrocution, n'exposez pas cet
appareil a des éclaboussures ou des
gouttes d'eau et ne posez pas dessus
des objets remplis de liquides,
notamment des vases.

L'appareil n'est pas déconnecté du
secteur tant qu’il reste branché sur la
prise murale, méme si I'appareil
proprement dit a été mis hors tension.

La fiche principale étant utilisée pour
déconnecter I'unité de I'alimentation
secteur, connectez I'unité a une prise
secteur aisément accessible. Si vous
remarquez une anomalie dans
I"appareil, débranchez immédiatement
la fiche principale de la prise secteur.

N’'exposez pas les piles ou un appareil
contenant des piles a une chaleur
excessive, notamment aux rayons
directs du soleil ou a des flammes.

Utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

Pour I'enceinte-barre

La plagque signalétique se situe sur la
partie inférieure.

ZFR

Droits d‘auteur et marques
commerciales

Ce systeme intégre les technologies
DTS* Digital Surround System.
* Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby
Laboratories.
Dolby et le symbole double-D sont
des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

La marque et les logos BLUETOOTH"®
sont des marques déposées
appartenant a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur
utilisation par Sony Corporation
s'effectue sous licence.

N Mark est une marque commerciale ou
une marque déposée de NFC Forum,
Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres
pays.

Android™ et Google Play™ sont des
marques commerciales de Google Inc.

« ClearAudio+ » est une marque
commerciale de Sony Corporation.

Les autres marques commerciales et
noms commerciaux appartiennent a
leurs propriétaires respectifs.



A propos de ce mode
d'emploi

eLes instructions de ce mode d'emploi
décrivent les commandes de la
télécommande. Vous pouvez
également utiliser les commandes sur
I'unité principale si elles ontles mémes
noms ou des noms similaires que ceux
sur la télécommande.

eDes illustrations sont présentées
comme des dessins conceptuels, et
peuvent étre différentes des produits
réels.
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Configuration de la

Q/ télécommande

Caisson de graves (1)
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|
Raccordement a un téléviseur et au caisson de graves

Si votre téléviseur a une prise numérique optique

Téléviseur, décodeur cable ou
récepteur satellite

h

OPTICAL OUT

1

Caisson de graves

Cable numérique optique (fourni)

]
~ ¢ [ SUBWOOFER
= ONLY FOR SS-WCT80

D INPUT

OPTICAL

=

a

caisson de graves.

e Raccordez uniqguement le caisson de graves SS-WCT80 fourni. Ne raccordez aucun autre

6FR



Si votre téléviseur n'a pas de prise numérique optique

Téléviseur, décodeur cable ou
récepteur satellite

<=

INPUT
ANALOG

Caisson de
graves
Cable audio analogique (non fourni)
©

e Raccordez uniquement le caisson de graves SS-WCT80 fourni. Ne raccordez aucun autre
caisson de graves.

Si la prise casque du téléviseur sert également de prise de sortie audio, vérifiez les
réglages de sortie audio du téléviseur. Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du téléviseur.

TR

urew ua asud



] Note sur l'installation du caisson

Installation du systéme  de graves

Placez le caisson de graves de facon a

Les illustrations ci-dessous sont des ce que le panneau arriére se trouve a au
exemples d'installation du systeme. moins 10 cm du mur.

*Placez |'enceinte-barre de sorte que le
panneau supérieur ne soit pas bloqué.

Sur un rack

Enceinte-barre

Caisson de graves

Sur un mur

Voir « Installation de I'enceinte-barre
sur un mur » (page 9).

8FR



Installation de
I'enceinte-barre sur un
mur

Vous pouvez fixer I'enceinte-barre sur
un mur.

Remarques

e Préparez des vis (non fournies) adaptées
au matériau et a la robustesse du mur.
Les plaques de platre étant
particulierement fragiles, fixez
solidement les vis a deux goujons dans la
poutre cloison. Installez I'enceinte-barre
a I'horizontale, suspendue par des vis
dans des goujons dans une zone plane
continue du mur.

«Veillez a sous-traiter I'installation a des
revendeurs Sony ou des entrepreneurs
qualifiés et soyez particulierement
vigilant quant a la sécurité pendant
I'installation.

*Sony ne peut étre tenu responsable des
accidents ou dégats occasionnés par une
mauvaise installation, une résistance
insuffisante du mur, une mauvaise
fixation des vis, une catastrophe
naturelle, etc.

1 Préparez des vis (non fournies)
adaptées aux orifices situés a
I'arriére de I'enceinte-barre.

(s 4o

N
Plus de 30 mm

@ 4,6 mm
=

9mm

Orifice a I'arriere de I'enceinte-barre

2 Serrezles vis sur 2 goujons dans le

mur.
Les vis doivent dépasserde 9 mm a
10 mm.
@n:
N
9mma \
10 mm

3 Suspendez I'enceinte-barre sur
les vis.
Alignez les orifices a I'arriére de
I’enceinte-barre avec les vis, puis
suspendez I'enceinte-barre sur les
deux vis.

= =
\__‘/@

gFR
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Mise sous tension du
systeme

1 Branchez le cordon
d’alimentation.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton I/)
(marche/veille).
Un voyant d’entrée s'allume.

Q)
‘ (marche/
veille)

OP{ICIAL ANALOG
g

(= I — N
AN

—_—

‘|OFR



Bouton §) (BLUETOOTH)
Périphérique BLUETOOTH qui prend en

charge A2DP
Ecoute d'un son 2 Appuyez sur le bouton
provenant d'un (volume) +/- pour régler le
'l Y, . , volume.
teléviseur, d'un ~

décodeur, etc.

m
[a)
o
(=
~
m

¢ Si vous appuyez sur INPUT sur I'enceinte-
barre, le périphérique change
périodiquement comme suit.
OP\T\(;AL ANALOG USB BLUETOOTH ~ SURROUND  CLEARAUDIO+ OPTlCAL p—y ANALOG —_— USB p—y

—R° BLUETOOTH

OPTICAL

=1 (volume)
+/-

1 Appuyez sur le bouton d’entrée
de la prise a laquelle vous avez
connecté le périphérique que
vous voulez écouter.

Le témoin du périphérique
sélectionné s'allume.

Bouton OPTICAL

Téléviseur qui est raccordé a la prise
OPTICAL

Bouton ANALOG

Périphérique analogique qui est
raccordé a la prise ANALOG

Bouton USB

Périphérique USB qui est raccordé au

port ‘~P (USB) (page 12)
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Ecoute de la musique
depuis un périphérique
USB

Vous pouvez lire des fichiers musicaux
sur un périphérique USB connecté.
Pour connaitre les types de fichiers
lisibles, voir « Types de fichiers lisibles »
(page 26).

1 Branchez le périphérique USB au
port ‘P (USB).

—

ﬁﬁ |

Appuyez sur USB.

wN

Appuyez sur 11 (lecture/
pause).

4 Appuyez sur 4 £ ¥ pour
sélectionner un dossier a lire.

Remarque

* Mettez le systéme hors tension avant de
retirer le périphérique USB pour éviter de
corrompre les données ou
d’endommager le périphérique USB.

12FR

Ecoute de la musique
depuis un périphérique
BLUETOOTH

Reportez-vous a la section « Fonctions
BLUETOOTH » (page 15).



Réglage du son

Profiter des effets
sonores

Pour régler les effets sonores, appuyez
sur I'un des boutons d’effets sonores
sur la télécommande.

Sélection des effets sonores

Appuyez sur SURROUND plusieurs fois
pendant la lecture.

Les effets sonores changent
périodiquement comme suit.
CLEARAUDIO+— SURROUND Marche —
SURROUND Arrét

CLEARAUDIO+

Le réglage du son approprié est sélectionné
automatiquement pour la source sonore. Le
témoin CLEARAUDIO+ s'allume.

SURROUND Marche
Les sons sont lus avec des effets surround. Le
témoin SURROUND s'allume.

SURROUND Arrét

La source d’entrée est réduite par mixage
pour 2 canaux. Les voyants CLEARAUDIO+ et
SURROUND s'éteignent.

Réglage du mode Nuit

La lecture des sons est améliorée avec
des effets sonores et le dialogue est
clarifié.

Appuyez sur NIGHT.

Le voyant ANALOG clignote deux fois.
Pour désactiver le mode Nuit, appuyez
sur NIGHT. Le voyant OPTICAL clignote
deux fois.

Réglage du mode Voix

Le mode Voix permet de clarifier les
dialogues.

Appuyez sur VOICE.

Le voyant ANALOG clignote deux fois.
Pour désactiver le mode Voix, appuyez
de nouveau sur VOICE. Le voyant
OPTICAL clignote deux fois.

Sélection d'un son de
diffusion multiplex (Dual
Mono)

Vous pouvez profiter d'un son de
diffusion multiplex lorsque le systeme
recoit un signal de diffusion multiplex
Dolby Digital.

Appuyez plusieurs fois sur AUDIO.
Le canal change périodiquement
comme suit.

Principal — Secondaire — Principal/
Secondaire

Principal
Emet uniquement le canal principal. Le
voyant OPTICAL clignote deux fois.

Secondaire
Emet uniquement le canal secondaire. Le
voyant ANALOG clignote deux fois.

Principal/Secondaire

Le son principal est émis par I'enceinte
gauche et le son secondaire est émis par
I'enceinte droite. Le voyant USB clignote
deux fois.

13FR
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Réglage Dolby DRC
(Controle de plage
dynamique)

Utile pour profiter des films a un faible
volume sonore. DRC s’applique aux
sources Dolby Digital.

Appuyez sur AUDIO pendant

5 secondes, puis sur VOICE pendant
5 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre
Dolby DRC.

Marche

Compresse le son en fonction des
informations présentes dans le contenu. Le
voyant ANALOG clignote deux fois.

Arrét
Le son n'est pas compressé. Le voyant
OPTICAL clignote deux fois.

147



Fonctions BLUETOOTH

Ecoute de la musique
depuis un périphérique
BLUETOOTH

2)

.

Appariement de ce systéme
avec un périphérique
BLUETOOTH

L'appariement est le processus
nécessaire pour créer un lien entre des
périphériques BLUETOOTH pour
permettre une connexion sans fil. Vous
devez apparier un périphérique avec le
systéme avant de commencer a utiliser
le systeme.

Une fois que les périphériques
BLUETOOTH sont appariés, il n'y a plus
besoin de le faire.

1 Appuyez sur PAIRING sur
I'enceinte-barre.
Le voyant BLUETOOTH (bleu)
clignote rapidement pendant
I'appariement BLUETOOTH.

2 Activez la fonction BLUETOOTH
sur le périphérique BLUETOOTH,
recherchez des périphériques et
sélectionnez « HT-CT80 ».

Si un code est demandé, saisissez
« 0000 ».

3 Assurez-vous que le voyant
BLUETOOTH (bleu) s’allume.
La connexion a été établie.

*\/ous pouvez apparier jusqu’a
8 périphériques BLUETOOTH. Si le 9e
périphérique BLUETOOTH est
apparié, le périphérique qui a été
connecté le moins récemment sera
remplacé par le nouveau.

Ecoute de la musique du
périphérique enregistré
Appuyez sur §) (BLUETOOTH).

Sur le périphérique BLUETOOTH,
sélectionnez « HT-CT80 ».

Assurez-vous que le voyant
BLUETOOTH (bleu) s’allume.

2w NN—-

Lancez la lecture sur le
périphérique BLUETOOTH.

e Lorsque le systeme dispose
d’informations d'appariement, le
systéme est en mode veille BLUETOOTH
méme lorsqu'il est éteint.

15FR

HLOO013N79g suoipuog



Connexion a un
périphérique BLUETOOTH
avec les fonctions par simple
contact (NFC)

En tenant un périphérique BLUETOOTH
compatible NFC prés de la marque N sur
le systeme, le systeme et le
périphériqgue BLUETOOTH effectuent
automatiquement I'appariement
complet et la connexion BLUETOOTH.

Périphériques compatibles
Smartphones, tablettes et lecteurs de
musique disposant de la fonction NFC
intégrée (SE : Android 2.3.3 ou

1 Téléchargez, installez et lancez
I'application « Connexion NFC
facile ».

e L'application peut ne pas étre
disponible dans certains pays/
régions.

«Selon votre périphérique
BLUETOOTH, cette opération peut ne
pas étre requise.

16FR

supérieur, a I'exception d'Android 3.x)

2 Touchez la marque N de
I'enceinte-barre avec le
périphérique BLUETOOTH.

<

—

3 Assurez-vous que le voyant
BLUETOOTH (bleu) s'allume.
La connexion a été établie.

Remarques

*\/ous ne pouvez connecter qu’un seul
périphérique a la fois.

« En fonction du périphérique, il se peut
que vous deviez d'abord activer la
fonction NFC. Reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi de votre périphérique.

*Si l'appariement et la connexion
BLUETOOTH échouent, effectuez les
étapes suivantes.

- Relancez « Connexion NFC facile » et
placez doucement le périphérique
BLUETOOTH au-dessus de la marque N.

- Retirez I'étui du périphérique
BLUETOOTH si vous utilisez un étui en
vente dans le commerce.




Autres fonctions

Fonction de veille
automatique

Le systéme entre automatiquement en
mode veille lorsque vous n’utilisez pas

le systéme pendant environ 15 minutes
et que le systeme ne recoit pas de signal
d'entrée.

17FR
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Informations supplémentaires

Précautions

Concernant la sécurité

«Siun objet ou du liquide venait a pénétrer
al'intérieur du systeme, débranchez-le et
faites-le vérifier par un technicien qualifié
avant de le remettre en marche.

¢ Ne grimpez pas sur I'enceinte-barre et le
caisson de graves, car vous risqueriez de
tomber et de vous blesser, ou encore
d’endommager le systéeme.

Concernant les sources
d’alimentation

* Avant de mettre en marche le systéme,
vérifiez que la tension de fonctionnement
est identique a celle de votre source
d’'alimentation locale. La tension de
fonctionnement est indiquée sur
I'étiquette dans la partie inférieure de
I"'enceinte-barre.

«Sivous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le
systéme pendant une période prolongée,
assurez-vous de le débrancher de la prise
murale. Pour débrancher le cordon
d’alimentation, tirez sur la fiche et non sur
le cordon.

*Une broche de la fiche est plus large que
I'autre pour des raisons de sécurité et il
n'y a qu’une seule facon de la brancher
dans la prise murale. Si vous ne parvenez
pas a insérer la fiche entierement dans la
prise, contactez votre revendeur.

e Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre
remplacé uniquement dans un centre de
service aprés-vente qualifié.

Concernant I'accumulation de
chaleur

Bien que le systéme chauffe lors du
fonctionnement, il ne s'agit pas d'un
dysfonctionnement.

Si vous utilisez le systéme en permanence
a un volume élevé, la température
augmente considérablement au niveau de

‘|8FR

ses faces arriere et inférieure. Pour éviter
de vous brller, ne touchez pas le systeme.

Concernant I'emplacement

e Installez le systéeme dans un endroit
correctement ventilé pour éviter
I'accumulation de chaleur et prolonger la
durée de vie de votre systeme.

*N'installez pas le systéme a proximité de
sources de chaleur ou dans un endroit
soumis aux rayons du soleil, a une
poussiére excessive ou a des chocs
mécaniques.

¢ Ne placez rien sur I'enceinte-barre.

*Si le systéeme est utilisé conjointement
avec un téléviseur, un magnétoscope ou
un magnétophone, cela peut provoquer
des parasites et altérer la qualité de
I'image. Dans ce cas, éloignez le systéme
du téléviseur, du magnétoscope ou du
magnétophone.

« Faites attention lorsque vous installez le
systéme sur une surface traitée (avec de
la cire, de I'huile, etc.), car vous risquez de
la tacher ou de la décolorer.

« Evitez de vous blesser sur les angles de
I’enceinte-barre et du caisson de graves.

Concernant le fonctionnement

Avant de raccorder un autre appareil,
assurez-vous d'éteindre et de débrancher
le systéme.

Si I'écran du téléviseur situé a
proximité présente des
irrégularités de couleurs

Des irrégularités de couleurs peuvent étre
constatées sur certains types de
téléviseurs.

«En cas d'irrégularités de couleurs...
Mettez le téléviseur hors tension, puis
remettez-le sous tension apres 15 a
30 minutes.

«En cas d'irrégularités de couleurs
persistantes...

Eloignez davantage le systéme du
téléviseur.



Concernant I'entretien

Nettoyez le systéme avec un chiffon sec et
doux. N'utilisez pas de tampons abrasifs,
de poudre a récurer ou de solvants tels que
de I'alcool ou de la benzine.

Si vous avez des questions ou si vous
rencontrez des problémes avec votre
systéme, consultez votre revendeur Sony
le plus proche.

Dépannage

Si vous rencontrez I'une des difficultés
suivantes lors de I'utilisation du
systéme, consultez ce guide de
dépannage pour tenter de remédier au
probléme. Si le probléme persiste,
consultez votre revendeur Sony le plus
proche.

Lors de votre demande de réparation,
veillez a apporter a la fois I'enceinte-
barre et le caisson de graves, méme s'il
semble qu'un seul appareil présente
des problémes.

Caractéristiques générales

Le systéme ne se met pas sous tension.

— Vérifiez que le cordon
d’'alimentation est raccordé
correctement.

Le systéme ne fonctionne pas

normalement.

— Débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation de la prise murale,
puis rebranchez-le aprés quelques
minutes.

Son

Le systéme n'émet aucun son

provenant du téléviseur.

— Appuyez sur le bouton d’entrée de
la prise a laquelle vous avez
connecté le téléviseur (page 1).

— Vérifiezla sortie audio du téléviseur.
Reportez-vous au mode d'emploi
du téléviseur pour les réglages du
téléviseur.

— Augmentez le volume sur le
téléviseur ou annulez la coupure du
son.

— Siaucun son n'est émis d'une prise
de sortie numérique optique ou que
le téléviseur n'a pas de prise de

19FR
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sortie numérique optique, branchez
le décodeur directement sur la prise
OPTICAL du systeme.

Le systéme et le téléviseur
reproduisent le son.
— Coupez le son du téléviseur.

Le son du téléviseur provenant du
systéme a du retard par rapport a
I'image.

— Lorsque vous regardez des films, il
peut arriver que le son soit percu
avec un léger retard par rapport a
I'image.

Le systéme ne reproduit aucun son ou

ne reproduit que tres faiblement le son

provenant du périphérique raccordé a

I'enceinte-barre depuis cette derniere.

— Appuyez sur le bouton
A (volume) + de la télécommande
et vérifiez le niveau de volume
(page 23).

— Appuyez sur le bouton 8X (coupure
du son) ou = (volume) + de la
télécommande pour annuler la
fonction de coupure du son
(page 23).

— Assurez-vous que la source
d’entrée est sélectionnée
correctement. Vous devez essayer
d’autres sources d’entrée en
appuyant sur un bouton d’entrée
différent de la télécommande
(page 1).

— Vérifiez que tous les cables et
cordons du systéme et du
périphérique raccordé sont insérés
fermement.

Aucun son ou un son trés faible est

émis par le caisson de graves.

— Appuyez sur le bouton SW.«
(volume du caisson de graves) + de
la télécommande pour augmenter
le volume du caisson de graves
(page 23).

— Un caisson de graves permet de
reproduire des sons graves. En cas

ZOFR

de sources d'entrée contenant trés
peu de composants sonores graves
(par exemple, une émission de
télévision), il peut s'avérer difficile
d’entendre le son du caisson de
graves.

Vous n'arrivez pas a obtenir I'effet

surround.

— Selonlesignal d'entrée etle réglage
du champ acoustique, le traitement
du son surround peut ne pas
fonctionner correctement. L'effet
surround peut étre subtil, selon le
programme ou le disque en cours
de lecture.

— Pour émettre un son multicanaux,
vérifiez le réglage de sortie du son
numérique sur le périphérique
raccordé au systéme. Pour plus
d’informations, reportez-vous au
mode d’emploi qui accompagne le
périphérique raccordé.

Périphérique USB

Le périphérique USB n'est pas reconnu.

— Essayez ce qui suit :

@ Mettez le systéme hors tension.

(@ Retirez et reconnectez le
périphérique USB.

® Mettez le systéme sous tension.

— Vérifiez que le périphérique USB est
bien connecté au port kP (UsB).

— Vérifiez sile périphérique USB ou un
cable est endommagé.

— Vérifiez si le périphérique USB est
allumé.

— Sile périphérique USB est connecté
via un concentrateur USB,
débranchez-le et raccordez le
périphérique USB directement au
systeme.

— Raccordez le périphérique USB a la
prise ANALOG du systéme a l'aide
d'un cable audio analogique (non
fourni).



Périphérique BLUETOOTH

Impossible d'établir la connexion

BLUETOOTH.

— Assurez-vous que le voyant
BLUETOOTH (bleu) est allumé
(page 23).

Etat du systéme Voyant
BLUETOOTH
(bleu)

Au cours de Clignote

I"appariement rapidement

BLUETOOTH

Le systeme tente de se  Clignote

connecter a I'aide d'un

périphérique

BLUETOOTH

Le systeme a établiune Allumé

connexion avec un
périphérique
BLUETOOTH

Le systéme est en mode Eteint
veille BLUETOOTH

(lorsque le systeme est

hors tension)

— Assurez-vous que le périphérique
BLUETOOTH a connecter est allumé
et que la fonction BLUETOOTH est
activée.

— Rapprochez ce systéeme du
périphérique BLUETOOTH.

— Appariez de nouveau ce systeme
avec le périphérique BLUETOOTH.
Vous devrez peut-étre d'abord
annuler I'appariement avec ce
systéme a I'aide de votre
périphérique BLUETOOTH.

Impossible de réaliser I'appariement.

— Rapprochez ce systéeme du
périphériqgue BLUETOOTH.

— Assurez-vous que ce systéme n’est
pas exposé a des interférences
provenant d'un appareil de réseau
local sans fil, d'autres périphériques
sans fil utilisant la fréquence
2,4 GHz ou d'un four micro-ondes.

Si un périphérique qui génére un
rayonnement électromagnétique se
trouve a proximité, éloignez-le de
ce systéme.

Aucun son n’est émis par le

périphérique BLUETOOTH raccordé.

— Assurez-vous que le voyant
BLUETOOTH (bleu) est allumé
(page 23).

— Rapprochez ce systéme du
périphérique BLUETOOTH.

— Siun périphérique qui génére un
rayonnement électromagnétique,
par exemple un appareil de réseau
local sansfil, d'autres périphériques
BLUETOOTH ou un four micro-
ondes se trouve a proximité,
éloignez le périphérique de ce
systéme.

— Retirez tous les obstacles entre ce
systéme et le périphérique
BLUETOOTH ou éloignez ce systéeme
de I'obstacle.

— Repositionnez le périphérique
BLUETOOTH raccordé.

— Essayez de modifier la fréquence
sans fil du routeur Wi-Fi, de
I'ordinateur, etc. vers la bande
5 GHz.

— Augmentez le volume du
périphérique BLUETOOTH raccordé.

Le son n’est pas synchronisé avec

I'image.

— Lorsque vous regardez des films, il
peut arriver que le son soit percu
avec un léger retard par rapport a
I'image.

Télécommande

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.

— Dirigez la télécommande vers le
centre du panneau avant (capteur
de télécommande) du systéme
(page 23).
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— Retirez tous les obstacles se

trouvant entre la télécommande et
le systeme.

— Siles piles de latélécommande sont

usées, remplacez-les.

— Assurez-vous d'appuyer sur le bon

bouton de la télécommande
(page 25).

Autres

Les capteurs du téléviseur ne
fonctionnent pas correctement.
— |l est possible que I'enceinte-barre

bloque certains capteurs (par
exemple, le capteur de luminosité)
et le récepteur de commande a
distance de votre téléviseur ou

I'« émetteur pour lunettes 3D
(émission infrarouge) » d'un
téléviseur 3D prenant en charge le
systeme de lunettes 3D ainfrarouge
ou la communication sans fil.
Eloignez suffisamment I'enceinte-
barre du téléviseur pour que ces
pieces fonctionnent correctement.
Pour connaitre I'emplacement des
capteurs et du récepteur de
commande a distance, reportez-
vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec
le téléviseur.

Réinitialisation

Sile systeme ne fonctionne toujours pas
correctement, réinitialisez-le comme
suit :

1

Appuyez sur SW = (volume du
caisson de graves) +,

A (volume) - et NIGHT dans
I'ordre en moins de 3 secondes.
Les 6 voyants de I'enceinte-barre
clignotent une fois, et les réglages
reviennent a leur état initial.

Débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation.
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Guide des pieces et commandes

Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous aux pages indiquées entre parentheses.

Enceinte-barre

Panneaux supérieur, avant et latéraux

I N\

OPTICAL ANAL( SB BLUETOOTH ~ SURROUND  CLEARAUDIO+
0 0 o Q) Q) Qo 170 INPUT ]
? ? ? ? ? PAIRING
il o || ® f 6

\

5
23
<

[1] Voyant OPTICAL (page 11) Capteur de télécommande
[2] Voyant ANALOG (page 11) [9] Bouton I/(H (marche/veille)
[8] Voyant USB (page 11) Mettez le systéme sous tension

[4] Voyant BLUETOOTH (bleu) ou mettez-le en mode veille.
Etat BLUETOOTH Bouton INPUT (page 11)
- Au cours de I'ap_pariement Bouton PAIRING (page 15)
rBaL;;JiSL(r)n?em : Clignote Boutons VOL (volume) +/-
- Tentative de connexion Port ' (USB) (page 12)
BLUETOOTH : Clignote
- La connexion BLUETOOTH a été
établie : Allumé
- Le mode veille BLUETOOTH
(lorsque le systeme est éteint) :
Eteint
[5] Voyant SURROUND (page 13)
[6] Voyant CLEARAUDIO+ (page 13)
Marque N (page 16)
Lors de I'utilisation de la fonction
NFC, touchez la marque avec
votre périphérique NFC.

BREE
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Panneau arriére

[1] Prise du caisson de graves [3] Prise OPTICAL
[2] Prise ANALOG [4] Cordon d'alimentation

247



Télécommande

O

? Q z
(3]
USB @
OPT\CAL ANALOG @
(6]
o 7l
+
CD °
SwW=1 oX @
O G
o CG+—m
VOICE SURROUND
12
NIGHT - D@
B 14
QG =
16

O
@}

(page 11)

LlllE [ NE

Bouton AUDIO* (page 13)
Bouton I/() (marche/veille)

Bouton ) (BLUETOOTH)

Boutons 4 £ ¥ (sélection)
Bouton USB (page 11)
Bouton ANALOG (page 11)

Bouton OPTICAL (page 11)

E]

B B

EEE

B &

Boutons - (volume) +*/-
Reégle le volume.

Boutons SW ~ (volume de
caisson de graves) +/-

Reégle le volume des sons graves.
Bouton X (coupure de son)
Eteint temporairement le son.
Bouton CLEARAUDIO+
Sélectionne automatiquement le
réglage du son approprié pour la
source sonore.

Bouton SURROUND (page 13)
Bouton VOICE (page 13)
Bouton »=11* (lecture/pause)
Interrompt ou reprend la lecture.
Bouton NIGHT (page 13)
Boutons <« /PPl (précédent/
suivant)

Permettent d’'aller au début du
fichier précédent ou suivant.

* Les boutons AUDIO, B=1l1 et 1+ ontun
point tactile. Utilisez-le comme guide
pendant I'utilisation.
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Types de fichiers lisibles

Codec Extension
MP3 (MPEG-1 Audio .mp3
Layer Ill)

AAC .m4a
WMA9 Standard .wma
[Remarques|

« |l peut étre impossible de lire certains
fichiers modifiés sur un PC.

e Le systéeme ne lit pas les fichiers codés,
comme DRM et Lossless.

¢ Le systéeme peut reconnaitre les fichiers
ou dossiers suivants sur les périphériques
USB :
- jusqu’a 200 dossiers
- jusqu'a 150 fichiers/dossiers dans une

seule couche

« Certains périphériques USB peuvent ne
pas fonctionner avec ce systéme.

¢ Le systéeme peut reconnaitre les
périphériques de classe de stockage de
masse (MSC).

26FR

Formats audio pris en
charge

Les formats audio pris en charge par ce
systéeme sont les suivants.

¢ Dolby Digital

e Linear PCM 2ch 48 kHz ou moins



Spécifications

Enceinte-barre (SA-CT80)

Section amplificateur
PUISSANCE DE SORTIE (nominale)

Avant G + Avant D :

12W +12 W (a 4 ohms, 1kHz, 1% THD)
PUISSANCE DE SORTIE (référence)

Avant G/Avant D :

20 W (par canal a 4 ohms, 1 kHz)

Section amplificateur du caisson de
graves
PUISSANCE DE SORTIE (référence)

40 W (a 8 ohms, 100 Hz)

Entrées
OPTICAL
ANALOG

Section USB
Port \P (USB)
Type A

Section BLUETOOTH
Systéme de communication
Spécification BLUETOOTH version 4.0
Sortie
Spécification BLUETOOTH puissance
classe 2
Rayon de communication maximal
Portée visuelle d’environ 10 m")
Nombre maximal de périphériques a
enregistrer
8 périphériques
Bande de fréquence
Bande de 2,4 GHz (2,4000 GHz -
2,4835 GHz)
Méthode de modulation
FHSS (Freq Hopping Spread Spectrum)
Profils BLUETOOTH compatibles?
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)
Codecs pris en charge)
sBC?)
Plage de transmission (A2DP)
20 Hz - 20 000 Hz (Fréquence
d’'échantillonnage 44,1 kHz)

M Le rayon réel varie en fonction de
facteurs comme des obstacles entre
périphériques, des champs magnétiques

autour d'un four micro-ondes,
I'électricité statique, les téléphones sans
fil, la sensibilité de réception, le systeme
d’exploitation, I'application logicielle,
etc.

2Les profils standard BLUETOOTH
indiquent I'objet de la communication
BLUETOOTH entre les périphériques.

3)Codec : Format de conversion et de
compression du signal audio

4)Codec de sous-bande

Enceintes

Section enceinte avant G/avant D
Systeme d’enceinte
Enceinte 2 voies, suspension
acoustique
Enceinte
Baffle : 14 mm - 25 mm type dome
équilibre
Haut-parleur grave : 35 mm x 120 mm
type conique

Caractéristiques générales
Puissance de raccordement

220V - 240V CA, 50 Hz/60 Hz
Consommation électrique

Marche : 21 W

Mode veille : 0,5 W ou moins
Dimensions (environ) (I/h/p)

901 mm x 52 mm x 84 mm
Poids (environ)

2 kg

Caisson de graves
(SS-WCT80)

Systéeme d’enceinte
Systéme de caisson de graves,
systéeme Bass reflex
Enceinte
130 mm type conique
Dimensions (environ) (I1/h/p)
170 mm x 245 mm x 300 mm
Poids (environ)
2,7kg

La conception et les caractéristiques sont
sujettes a modification sans préavis.
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A propos de la
communication
BLUETOOTH

e Les périphériques BLUETOOTH

doivent étre utilisés a moins de

10 métres environ (distance sans

obstacle) les uns des autres. La portée

de communication effective peut
diminuer dans les conditions
suivantes.

- Lorsqu’une personne, un objet
métallique, un mur ou un autre
obstacle se trouve entre les
périphériques avec une connexion
BLUETOOTH

- Endroits ou un réseau local sans fil
est installé

- Autour de fours micro-ondes qui
fonctionnent

- Endroits ou sont générées d'autres
ondes électromagnétiques

Les périphériqgues BLUETOOTH et le

réseau local sans fil (IEEE 802.11b/g)

utilisent la méme bande de fréquence

(2,4 GHz). En cas d'utilisation de votre

périphérique BLUETOOTH pres d'un

périphérique avec capacité de réseau
local sans fil, des interférences
électromagnétiques peuvent se
produire. Cela peut se traduire par des
taux de transfert de données plus
faibles, des parasites ou une
impossibilité de connexion. Dans ce
cas, essayez de prendre les mesures
suivantes :

- Utilisez ce systéme a au moins
10 metres de I'appareil de réseau
local sans fil.

- Eteignez I'appareil de réseau local
sans fil lorsque vous utilisez votre
périphériqgue BLUETOOTH a moins
de 10 métres.

- Installez ce systéme et le
périphériqgue BLUETOOTH aussi pres
I'un de l'autre que possible.

28FR

* Les ondes radio émises par ce
systeme peuvent provoquer une
interférence avec le fonctionnement
de certains appareils médicaux. Cette
interférence pouvant entrainer un
dysfonctionnement, éteignez toujours
ce systéme et le périphérique
BLUETOOTH dans les endroits
suivants :

- Dans les hopitaux, les trains, les
avions, les stations d'essence et tout
endroit susceptible de renfermerdes
gaz inflammables

- Pres de portes automatiques ou
d’'alarmes incendie

Ce systéme prend en charge des

fonctions de sécurité qui sont

conformes aux spécifications

BLUETOOTH comme moyen d’assurer

une connexion sécurisée pendant des

communications utilisant la
technologie BLUETOOTH. Toutefois,
cette sécurité peut s'avérer
insuffisante en fonction des réglages
et d'autres facteurs, soyez donc
toujours vigilant lorsque vous
effectuez une communication utilisant
la technologie BLUETOOTH.

Sony ne peut en aucun cas étre tenu

responsable de dommages ou autre

perte résultant de fuites
d'informations pendant une
communication utilisant la
technologie BLUETOOTH.

La communication BLUETOOTH n’est

pas nécessairement garantie avec

tousles périphériques BLUETOOTH qui
ont le méme profil que ce systeme.

Les périphériques BLUETOOTH

connectés a ce systéme doivent étre

conformes aux spécifications

BLUETOOTH prescrites par Bluetooth

SIG, Inc. et doivent étre certifiés

comme étant conformes. Toutefois,

méme lorsqu’un périphérique est
conforme aux spécifications

BLUETOOTH, il peut arriver que les

caractéristiques ou spécifications du

périphérique BLUETOOTH rendent la



connexion impossible ou entrainent
des méthodes de commande, un
affichage ou un fonctionnement
différents.

o |l peut se produire des parasites ou
une coupure du son, selon le
périphérique BLUETOOTH connecté au
systéme, I'environnement des
communications ou les conditions
ambiantes.

Si vous avez des questions ou si vous
rencontrez des problémes avec votre
systéme, consultez votre revendeur
Sony le plus proche.

29FR
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